

**In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals  
District II**

---

EDWARD A. VANDERVENTER, JR. AND SUSAN J. VANDERVENTER,  
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS,

*v.*

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA AND HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

KAYLA M. SCHWARTZ AND COMMON GROUND  
HEALTHCARE COOPERATIVE,  
DEFENDANTS.

---

On Appeal From The Racine County Circuit Court,  
The Honorable Eugene A. Gasiorkiewicz, Presiding  
Case No. 2016CV1096

---

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND WISCONSIN  
MANUFACTURERS AND COMMERCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe, Suite 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: (608) 999-1240  
Facsimile: (312) 759-1939  
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

*Attorneys for The Chamber Of Commerce Of The United States Of America  
and Wisconsin Manufacturers And Commerce*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	5
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Circuit Court Failed To Carry Out Its Gatekeeping Function Because It Did Not Conduct An Adequate Reliability Analysis .....	7
II. Failure To Enforce Wis. Stat. § 907.02's Reliability Gatekeeper Threshold Would Harm Wisconsin Businesses And Consumers .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>260 N. 12th St., LLC v. DOT</i> , 2011 WI 103, 338 Wis. 2d 34, 808 N.W.2d 372 .....	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	5, 9
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	16
<i>Seifert v. Balink</i> , 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis. 2d 525, 888 N.W.2d 816 .....	9, 12
<i>State v. Giese</i> , 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687 . 8, 9, 12, 14	
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2018 WI 44, 381 Wis. 2d 284, 911 N.W.2d 97 .....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes And Rules

Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.19 .....	5
Wis. Stat. § 907.02 .....	<i>passim</i>

### Other Authorities

3 Frumer & Freidman, Products Liability (2021) .....	9
Allen C. Schlinsog Jr., <i>Wisconsin’s Tort Reform: A Victory for Manufacturers</i> , ABA (June 11, 2021) .....	8
Allen C. Schlinsog, Jr., <i>Wisconsin’s Tort Reform Four Years Later: A Proven Victory for Manufacturers</i> , Wis. Def. Couns. J., Spring 2015 .....	15
Daniel D. Blinka, <i>Expert Testimony and the Relevancy Rule in the Age of Daubert</i> , 90 Marq. L. Rev. 173 (2006).....	7
Gregg L. Spyridon, <i>Scientific Evidence vs. “Junk Science”— Proof of Medical Causation in Toxic Tort Litigation: The Fifth Circuit “Fryes” a New Test</i> , 61 Miss. L.J. 287 (1991) .....	14
Joseph M. Price & Gretchen Gates Kelly, <i>Junk Science in the Courtroom: Causes, Effects and Controls</i> , 19 Hamline L. Rev. 395 (1996) .....	14, 15, 16

N.J. Schweitzer & Michael J. Saks, <i>The Gatekeeper Effect: The Impact of Judges' Admissibility Decisions on the Persuasiveness of Expert Testimony</i> , 15 Psych. Pub. Pol'y & L. 1 (2009) .....	14
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>The Admissibility of Novel Scientific Evidence: Frye v. United States, a Half-Century Later</i> , 80 Colum. L. Rev. 1197 (1980) .....	13
Peter W. Huber, <i>Galileo's Revenge: Junk Science in the Courtroom</i> (1991) .....	15
Stephen J. Breyer, <i>Introduction to Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011) .....	16
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006) .....	16
Wisconsin Legislative Council Act Memo, 2011 Wisconsin Act 2 (Feb. 1, 2011) .....	8
WMC, <i>WMC Litigation Center</i> .....	7
